Page 3



	3GPP T3 (USIM) Meeting #20

Marseille, France, 03 - 05 September, 2001
	Tdoc T3-010537

(superseeds T3-010487)


	CR-Form-v3

	CHANGE REQUEST

	

	(

	51.011
	CR
	CR-Num
	(

rev
	-
	(

Current version:
	4.1.0
	(


	

	For HELP on using this form, see bottom of this page or look at the pop-up text over the (
 symbols.

	

	Proposed change affects:
(

	(U)SIM
	
	ME/UE
	X
	Radio Access Network
	
	Core Network
	

	

	Title:
(

	EFEXT1: Clarification of Length Indicator for Additional Data

	
	

	Source:
(

	T3

	
	

	Work item code:
(

	
	
	Date: (

	2001-09-03

	
	
	
	
	

	Category:
(

	F
	
	Release: (

	REL-5

	
	Use one of the following categories:
F  (essential correction)
A  (corresponds to a correction in an earlier release)
B  (Addition of feature), 
C  (Functional modification of feature)
D  (Editorial modification)

Detailed explanations of the above categories can
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900.
	Use one of the following releases:
2
(GSM Phase 2)
R96
(Release 1996)
R97
(Release 1997)
R98
(Release 1998)
R99
(Release 1999)
REL-4
(Release 4)
REL-5
(Release 5)

	
	

	Reason for change:
(

	The use of byte 2 in EFEXT1 (i.e. first byte of Extension data) is ambiguous in case of additional data (which in this case represents a length indicator). 

In the existing specification the length indicator byte could be interpreted in different ways:

a)
length byte exists only in the first record of a chain, indicating the length of all remaining bytes of ADN/SSC

b)
length byte exists in each record, indicating the length of ADN/SSC within the same record only

c)
length byte exists in each record, indicating the length of ADN/SSC from the current position to the end


After several discussions, solution b) seems to be the intended one.
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10.5.10
EFEXT1 (Extension1)

This EF contains extension data of an ADN/SSC, an MSISDN, or an LND. Extension data is caused by:

‑
an ADN/SSC (MSISDN, LND) which is greater than the 20 digit capacity of the ADN/SSC (MSISDN, LND) Elementary File or where common digits are required to follow an ADN/SSC string of less than 20 digits. The remainder is stored in this EF as a record, which is identified by a specified identification byte inside the ADN/SSC (MSISDN, LND) Elementary File. The EXT1 record in this case is specified as additional data;

‑
an associated called party subaddress. The EXT1 record in this case is specified as subaddress data.

	Identifier: '6F4A'
	Structure: linear fixed
	Optional

	Record length: 13 bytes
	Update activity: low

	Access Conditions:


READ
CHV1


UPDATE
CHV1


INVALIDATE
ADM


REHABILITATE
ADM



	Bytes
	Description
	M/O
	Length

	1
	Record type
	M
	1 byte

	2 to 12
	Extension data
	M
	11 bytes

	13
	Identifier
	M
	1 byte


‑
Record type

Contents: type of the record

Coding: 

	
	
	b8
	b7
	b6
	b5
	b4
	b3
	b2
	b1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Called Party Subaddress

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Additional data

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	RFU


b3‑b8 are reserved and set to 0;

a bit set to 1 identifies the type of record;

only one type can be set;

'00' indicates the type "unknown".


The following example of coding means that the type of extension data is "additional data":

	
	
	b8
	b7
	b6
	b5
	b4
	b3
	b2
	b1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0


‑
Extension data

Contents: Additional data or Called Party Subaddress depending on record type.

Coding:

Case 1, Extension1 record is additional data:


The first byte of the extension data gives the number of bytes of the remainder of ADN/SSC (respectively MSISDN, LND). The coding of remaining bytes is BCD, according to the coding of ADN/SSC (MSISDN, LND). Unused nibbles at the end have to be set to 'F'. It is possible if the number of additional digits exceeds the capacity of the additional record to chain another record inside the EXT1 Elementary File by the identifier in byte 13. In this case byte 2 (first byte of the extension data) of all records for additional data within the same chain indicates the number of bytes ('01' to '0A') for ADN/SSC (respectively MSISDN, LND) within the same record unequal to 'FF'.
Case 2, Extension1 record is Called Party Subaddress:


The subaddress data contains information as defined for this purpose in TS 04.08 [15]. All information defined in TS 04.08, except the information element identifier, shall be stored in the SIM. The length of this subaddress data can be up to 22 bytes. In those cases where two extension records are needed, these records are chained by the identifier field. The extension record containing the first part of the called party subaddress points to the record which contains the second part of the subaddress.

‑
Identifier

Contents: identifier of the next extension record to enable storage of information longer than 11 bytes.

Coding: record number of next record. 'FF' identifies the end of the chain.

EXAMPLE:
Of a chain of extension records being associated to an ADN/SSC. The extension1 record identifier (Byte 14+X) of EFADN is set to 3.


	
	
	EF EXT1

	
	
	Byte: 1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13

	
	
	Record Type
	Extension data
	Identifier

	
	
	
	
	

	Record 1
	
	01
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	FF

	Record 2
	
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx

	Record 3
	
	02
	0A
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	04

	Record 4
	
	02
	04
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	FF
	FF
	FF
	FF
	FF
	FF
	06

	Record 5
	
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx

	Record 6
	
	01
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	xx
	01

	•
•
•

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


In this example ADN/SSC is associated to additional data (records 3 and 4) which represents the last 27 or 28 digits of the whole ADN/SSC (the first 20 digits are stored in EFADN) and a called party subaddress whose length is more than 11 bytes (records 6 and 1).
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